
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 30th September, 2011 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

W Hyde 
C Fox 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  G Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
18th July 2011. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  REPORT ON THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL LETTER 2010/11 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer Customer 
Services highlighting the Council’s performance 
with regards to Ombudsman cases for the period 
April 2010 to March 2011. 
 

7 - 26 

7   
 

  APPROVAL OF THE AUDITED STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2010/11 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
detailing and requesting approval of the Council’s 
final audited Statement of Accounts for 2010/11.  
 

27 - 
62 

8   
 

  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVISION 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting a revised draft Risk Management Policy 
for 2011 for Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee’s consideration prior to its approval. 
 

63 - 
70 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
To receive at report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
and the Director of Resources providing a 
summary of internal audit activity for the period 
April – September 2011 highlighting the incidence 
of any significant control failings or weaknesses. 
 
 

71 - 
94 

10   
 

  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting to the Committee the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for approval. 
 

95 - 
104 

11   
 

  BRIBERY ACT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of the contents of the Act 
and the implications for the Council. 
 
 
 

105 - 
116 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
upon the work programme. 
 

117 - 
122 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 30th September, 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors N Taggart, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland, A Lowe, J Elliott, W Hyde, 
T Hanley, C Fox and G Hussain 
 

 Co-optee  G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies Councillor P Grahame 

 
 
 
 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
 

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12 (Minute 27 
refers) as a board member of Aire Valley Homes ALMO. Councillor Lowe 
declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 12 (Minute 27 refers) as a board 
member of West North West ALMO. Councillor Fox declared a personal 
interest in Agenda Item 8 (Minute 23 refers) as a trustee of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
  

19 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Grahame. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 15th June 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 30th September, 2011 

 

 
21 Matters Arising  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) updated the Committee on the 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) consultation process on the fu
[...]
G’s agenda. 
 
The Chair of the Committee congratulated Council staff for their positive 
efforts which have resulted in improvements on previous years reports. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 30th September, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the positive assurances 
provided by KPMG on the organisational procedures and system controls 
which underpin the Council’s financial statements. 
 
(Councillor Hanley entered the meeting during discussion of this item at 
2.15pm.) 
 

23 2010/11 Statement of Accounts  
 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources on the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts for Leeds City Council  
prior to the accounts being made available for public inspection on the 25th 
July 2011. The report provided a summary analysis of the accounts to aid 
understanding of the main financial issues. 
 
The Statement of Accounts have been certified as correct by the Council’s 
Responsible Financial Officer. 
  
Members discussed the report in detail and questioned figures featured in the 
accounts specifically around employee remuneration and organisations which 
are subsidiaries of the Council. 
 
Members also raised the issue of the pension deficit at the Council and the 
change from pensions being based on the retail price index to the consumer 
price index and the effect that this would have on Council staff. 
 
The Committee were given details on the pension deficit and its effects on the 
accounts and an explanation of the factors that determine whether an 
organisation is a subsidiary organisation for the purposes of the accounts. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts as certified by the responsible 
financial officer; and 

(b) agree to release the accounts for public inspection. 
 
(Councillor Taggart entered the meeting at 2:35pm during the discussion of 
this item) 
 

24 Annual Risk Man
[...]
ow 
long contracts were being extended in the context that extending contracts 
could potentially prohibit the Council receiving quotes for goods and services  
form the wider market. 
 
Members noted that in obtaining best value, it was right that both quality and 
price should be considered in all procurement exercises. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the actions in place to create and measure the procurement and 
commissioning efficiency savings; 

(b) note the governance arrangements in place to give assurance that the 
procurement efficiency savings will be monitored, recorded and 
achieved; and 

(c) agree to a  further progress report in due course. 
 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 3.34 pm during the discussion of this 
item.) 
 

29 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer, Customer Services 

Report to the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 

Date: 30th September 2011 

Subject: Report on the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2010/11 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides comment and feedback for the Committee on the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2010/11.  

 
2. The Annual Letter differs in content from previous years in that it does not provide  

feedback on the Ombudsman’s view of the council’s performance levels but d
[...]
nd reserves. 

4. The accounts have been re-certified by the Responsible Finance Officer as a true and 
fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31st March 2011.  

 
Report author:  Chris Blythe. Tel:  
x74287 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 

 

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2010/11 accounts and to note the amendments made to the Accounts. 

6. Members are asked to approve the final audited 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and 
the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by signing the 
appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the accounts. 

7. On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

8. Note the work to date on the VFM audit opinion and to receive at Committee verbal 
confirmation of the final opinion.  

9. Note the rebate KPMG have given in respect of the Audit fee. 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This Committee agreed to release the unaudited 2010/11 Statement of Accounts for 
public inspection on the 18th July 2011. Under this Committee’s terms of reference, 
members are now required to approve the Council’s final audited Statement of 
Accounts and consider any material amendments recommended by the auditors. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Council’s statutory 
finance officer, the Director of Resources, has re-certified that the Statement of 
Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council. On 
completion of the Audit, the regulations also require that the accounts are approved 
by resolution of a Committee and published, together with the auditor’s opinion and 
report. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Key External Audit Findings 
 
3.1.1 Audit Opinion 

KPMG have determined that the 2010/11 accounts give a true and fair
[...]
have 
therefore included in their report an update on the Council’s arrangements to 
secure value for money in its use of resources.  

KPMG have a few areas of audit work to complete but it is anticipated that for 
2010/11, KPMG will be able to confirm at the Committee meeting that the Council 
has made proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources. 

 
3.1.6 Review of the Annual Governance Statement 
 

KPMG have confirmed that, in their opinion, the statement complies with the 
CIPFA/SOLACE framework and that it is not misleading or inconsistent with other 
information they are aware of from their audit of the financial statements. 
     

3.2 Post Balance Sheet Events 
 
3.2.1 Up until receipt of the audit certificate, any significant post balance sheet event 

which arose due to events happening before the 31st March 2010, should be 
adjusted in the accounts. A review of the Council’s accounts since they were 
released for public inspection has identified one such event.  

3.2.2 The Council has recently been successful in a VAT claim to HMRC on the fees 
charged for the collection of trade waste.  A claim was submitted in March 2009 
relating to the period from 1974 to March 2008.  The claim was made on the basis 
of anomalies between European VAT legislation and the guidance issued by 

Page 29



 

 

HMRC, and that the collection of trade waste was a non-business, rather than a 
taxable business activity.   

3.2.3 In August 2011, HMRC agreed to pay the Council  £3.665m plus interest of 
£4.767m, a total of £8.432m.  

 
3.3 Management Representation letter 
 

3.3.1 The auditors are required by the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice to 
undertake the audit work on the accounts in compliance with International 
Standards on Auditing (ISAs). ISAs contain a mixture of mandatory procedures and 
explanatory guidance.  Within the mandatory procedures are requirements to obtain 
written representations from m
[...]
Council has proper arrangements for securing value for money. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require the audited Statement 
of Accounts to be published before the 30th September. Under this Committees 
terms of reference, members are required to approve the Council’s final audited 
Statement of Accounts and consider any material amendments recommended by 
the auditors. 

4.5.2 As this is a factual report based on past financial information none of the 
information enclosed is deemed to be sensitive or requesting decisions going 
forward and therefore raises no issues for access to information or call in. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 In respect of the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts this report provides an update on 
past performance and so there are no significant risks. External Audit did identify a 
key risk in their recommendation in respect of the Council’s budget monitoring. This 
risk is however included in the risk register and this Committee is not requested to 
make any decisions in relation to this issue.   

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The external audit report provides the following assurances to members: 

Ø An unqualified opinion on the 2010/11 Statement of accounts. 

Ø That as at the timing of this report, there are no issues which would suggest 
that the Council had not made proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

Ø Confirmation that in the auditors opinion the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement complies with the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and that it is not 
misleading or inconsistent with other information they are aware of from their 
audit of the financial statements. 

5.2 External Audit have made one recommendation for 2011/12. Namely the continual 
monitoring of the Medium Term Financial Plan and to take early intervention to 
manage financial pressures. The Council has put in place arrangements to comply 
with this recommendation.  

5.3 One material post balance sheet event has been identified which needs to be 
accounted for in the accounts. This event has resulted in the Council reclaimed VAT 
and interest totalling £8.4m. This additional income has increased the Council’s 
reported surplus and has been carried forward in the General Fund Reserve. 

5.4 Officers have identified one significant adjustment required to the final accounts in 
respect of the teachers holiday accrual. This adjustment has no impact on the 
Council’s bottom line. 

Page 31



 

 

5.5 KPMG have given the Council a £3,000 rebate on the Audit fee.     

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2010/11 accounts and to note the amendments made to the Accounts. 

6.2 Members are asked to approve the final audited 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and 
the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by signing the 
appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 
accounts.   

6.3 On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

6.4 Note the work to date on the VFM audit opinion and to receive at Committee verbal 
confirmation of the final opinion.  

6.5 Note the rebate KPMG have given in respect of the Audit fee. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 KPMG ISA 260 Report 2009/10 and 2009/10 

7.2 KPMG Interim Report 2010/11 

7.3 Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

7.4 Amended accounts for Leeds City Council 2010/11.  

Page 32



R
e
p

o
rt

 t
o

 t
h

o
s

e
 c

h
a
rg

e
d

 

w
it

h
 g

o
v
e
rn

a
n

c
e
 

(I
S

A
 2

6
0
) 

2
0
1

0
/1

1

L
e

e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

3
0

 S
e

p
te

m
b
e

r 
2

0
1
1

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1

Page 33



1
©

 2
0

1
1

 K
P

M
G

 L
L

P
, 

a
 U

K
 l
im

it
e

d
 l
ia

b
il
it
y
 p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
, 
is

 a
 s

[...]
e number: 

Appendix number: 

Report author:  Neil Hunter 

Tel:  74214 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing 
the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements. Reports 
issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee 
with some evidence that the internal control environment is operating as intended.

2. This report provides a summary of internal audit activity for the period April – 
September 2011 and highlights the incidence of any significant control failings or 
weaknesses. 

Recommendations

3. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal 
Audit September 2011 report and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 
the period covered by the report. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period April – September 2011 and highlight the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) has responsibility 
for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements. 
Reports issued by Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the 
Committee with some evidence that the internal control environment is operating as 
intended.

3 Main issues 

3.1 The report details the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section. The report also 
contains a summary of completed reviews along with their individual audit opinions. 

3.2 The report includes progress made in terms of actual days for each assurance block 
of the Internal Audit operational plan 2011/12.  This will continue to be monitored 
throughout the year and key issues reported to the Deputy Chief Executive & Director 
of Resources and the Chief Officer (Audit & Risk).  The Head of Audit will report key 
issues arising 
[...]
, directly links the areas for improvement to those identified in the 
Council Business Plan 2011 - 15.   This reflects the extent to which governance 
issues have been embedded into corporate planning and performance management 
processes and provides a streamlined and sustainable structure to monitor identified 
areas for improvement.  

3.5 KPMG have also confirmed, in their report to those charged with governance (also on 
the agenda for committee today), that, having reviewed the Annual Governance 
Statement, the statement complies with Delivering Good Governance: A Framework, 
published by CIPFA/SOLACE in June 2007; and is not misleading or inconsistent 
with other information that they are aware of. 

 

  

                                            
1
 CIPFA/SOLACE - Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2007 

Page 96



 

 

3.6 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to approve the attached 
Annual Governance Statement; and recommend that the Leader of Council, Chair of 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources sign the document on behalf of the Council. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The Corporate Leadership Team has been consulted on content of the Annual 
Governance Statement, particularly to ensure that there are no omissions or 
misrepresentations.  

4.1.2 The Annual Governance Statement links to the objectives of the Council Business 
Plan relating to consultation– specifically that all major decisions affecting the lives 
of communities can evidence that appropriate consultation has taken place. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 The Annual Governance Statement links to the objectives of the Council Business 
Plan relating to Equality – specifically that all major decisions needing to evidence 
that appropriate consideration has been given to equality issues. 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 


[...]
er of Council, the 
Chair of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, the Chief Executive and the 
Director of Resources sign the document on behalf of the Council. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 Constitution 

7.2 Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

7.3 CIPFA/SOLACE - Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 
2007 

7.4 Committee and decision making records for 2010-11 and 2011 to date 

7.5 Summary of the External Audits and Inspections for 2010/11 

Page 98



Appendix 1 

 

 

Annual Governance 

Statement  

2011 

Page 99



1. SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 

The changing needs of our citizens and communities, significant reductions in 
resources and central government reforms, present a challenge to all councils. 
In addressing these challenges the Council must ensure that governance 
arrangements (the way we direct and control our business and relate to 
communities) supports the effective delivery of services and management of risk.  
 
Our Code of Corporate Governance outlines our governance principles;  
1. Focussing on the Council’s purpose and community needs; 
2. Having clear responsibilities and arrangements for accountability; 
3. Good conduct and behaviour; 
4. Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective 
scrutiny and risk management; 

5. Developing the capacity and capability of members and officers to be 
effective; 

6. Engaging with local people and other stakeholders. 
 
By applying the principles in the Code the Council commits itself to devising and 
delivering services to the citizens of Leeds in a way that demonstrates accountability, 
transparency, effectiveness, integrity, and inclusivity. 
 
This statement describes how the council has complied with our Code of Corporate 
Governance and how we have met the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011.  The statement should be read alongside our planning, 
performance management and accountability arrangements described in
[...]
g 
Framework; Annual 
Assurance Report 

To receive a report presenting the outcome of the monitoring process 
relating to Key and Major decisions. 
 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 

ALMO Annual Assurance 
Report  

To receive the Annual Assurance report from Strategic Landlord 
based on the assurances received from the ALMOs. 
 
(This report is part of the committee’s annual work programme) 
 

Strategic Landlord 
Liz Cooke 

Annual Report on Risk 
Management 
 

To receive a report regarding the Council’s risk management 
arrangements. 
 
(Part of the Committee’s annual work programme) 
 
 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 
 

Annual Report on 
Planning Framework  

To receive the Annual report on the Planning Framework and the 
assurance that is provides  

Chief Planning Officer  
Phil Crabtree 

Internal Audit Report  To receive a report presenting the Internal Audit report on current 
issues. 
 
(This is a report brought to the Committee on bi-monthly basis)  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  
Tim Pouncey 

 
 
Un-scheduled items for 2011/12 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2
1



P
a
g
e
 1

2
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Report on the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2010/11
	Appendix 1 - The LGO Annual Letter 2010-11
	Appendix 2 - Commentary from services

	7 Approval of the Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11
	LCC ISA 260 Report 2010-11 22 SEPTEMEBR 2011 (2)o Committee
	Management reps Letter 10-11 to Committee

	8 Risk Management Policy Revision
	RM Policy 2011 v0 2

	9 Internal Audit Report
	FINAL VERSION September 2011 report

	10 Annual Governance Statement
	110921 Appendix 2011 AGS

	11 Bribery Act
	12 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 30th September, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, C Campbell, 
G Kirkland, J Elliott, W Hyde, T Hanley and 
C Fox 
 

 Co-optee   
 

 
Apologies Councillors N Taggart, A Lowe,  G Hussain 

and Mr G Tollefson 
 

 
 
 

30 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

31 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.  
 

32 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
additional information was circulated with regards to Agenda Item 7. ‘Approval 
of the Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11’ which amended KPMG’s 
Report to those charged with governance  2010/11 (ISA 260 report). 
 

33 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 (Minute 39 
refers) as a Board Member of Aire Valley Homes ALMO. Councillor Fox and 
Councillor Hanley declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 (Minute 37 refers) as 
trustees of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.  
 

34 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Taggart; Lowe; G 
Hussein and Mr Tollefson (Co-optee). 
 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on the 18th July 2011 were approved as a correct record. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

 
36 Report on the Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2010/11  
 

The Corporate Customer Relations Manager presented a report  of the Chief 
Officer (Customer Services). The report discussed the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter, highlighting the Council’s performance with 
regards to Ombudsman cases received for the period April 2010 to March 
2011. 
 
Also in attendance were Anne Seex, the Local Government Ombudsman and 
Nigel Richardson, the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman informed the Committee that Leeds was 
a commendable authority and is used as a model for other authorities. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
its appendices. 
 
(Councillor Kirkland entered the meeting during discussion of this item at 
2:07pm.) 
 
 

37 Approval of the Audited Statement of Accounts 2010/11  
 

 
The Chief Officer (Financial Management)  presented a report for the Director 
of Resources. The report presented both KPMG’s report to those charged 
with governance for 2010/11 (ISA 260 report) and the final audited Statement 
of Accounts for approval. The report also included an audit opinion on whether 
the Council has proper arrangements for securing value for money by making 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resource.  
 
KPMG confirmed they have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and 
confirmed it complies with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
A Framework published by CIPFA/SOLACE  in June 2007; and it is not 
misleading or inconsistent with other information we are aware of from our 
audit of the financial statements. 
 
In attendance were Mike McDonough, Steve Clark and Alison Ormston from 
KPMG.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail and asked questions in relation to 
figures contained within the accounts, how these had been arrived at and also 
compared them to the previous years accounts. Specifically Members queried 
the following with the officers in attendance and KPMG representatives: 
 

• the large change in the balance of the HRA account compared to last 
year’s figure; 

• the treatment of PFI schemes in the accounts; 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

• the valuation of assets in the fixed asset register and how these are 
calculated;  

• the inclusion of assets sold or transferred in the accounts; and 

• whether KPMG were satisfied with the contingent liabilities stated in the 
accounts 

 
Members also asked officers about the International Financial Reporting 
Standards, how much of these the Council was required to implement in 
preparing the accounts and what accounting framework the authority was 
using. 
 
Members challenged KPMG with regards to the fee that they charged and 
asked for a detailed summary of how the fee was arrived at.  
 
As a gesture of good will KPMG offered to reduce the fee by £5,500. 
 
In approving the accounts, Members attention was drawn to KPMG’s 
conclusions including; the unqualified audit opinion, that the Annual 
Governance Statement accords with KPMG’s understanding, that all prior 
year recommendations have been dealt with, that a number of new 
recommendations have been agreed with the Council and that KPMG were 
complimentary about the standard and timeliness of working papers. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the amendment to the financial statements in relation to the figure 
used for the teachers holiday accrual;  

(b) approve the final audited 2010/11 Statement of Accounts and agreed 
that the Chair acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities 
on page 1 of the accounts; 

(c) agree that the Chair should also sign the management representation 
letter on behalf of the Committee; 

(d) note the work to date on the VFM audit opinion and that KPMG have 
now concluded their VFM opinion that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resource;  

(e) note the rebate KPMG have given in respect of the audit fee; and 
(f) request a report detailing future developments in accounting standards 

that will effect the Council. 
 

38 Risk Management Policy Revision  
 

The Principal Risk Management Officer presented a report of the Director of 
Resources seeking the views of the Committee on a revised draft Risk 
Management Policy. The proposed amendment to the policy reflect a number 
of changes across the Council since the approval of the previous policy in 
2008, including; links to the new city priority plans and Council business plan, 
outcome based accountabilities, the joint reporting of risk management and 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

performance management information, a greater level of risk awareness and 
the publication of the corporate risk register. Roles and responsibilities under 
the proposed policy remain largely unchanged. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to receive and endorse the draft 2011 
Risk Management Policy. 
 

39 Internal Audit Report  
 

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources 
which provided a summary of Internal Audit activity for the period April – 
September 2011.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail specifically commenting on the extent 
to which Audit resources might be available to help schools in mitigating risks 
associated with the management of school funds.   
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit during the period covered by the report. 
 
 

40 Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources seeking approval to the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement; and 
(b) recommend that the Leader of Council, the Chair of the Committee, the 

Chief Executive and the Director of Resources sign the document on 
behalf of the Council. 

 
 

41 Bribery Act  
 
The Principal Audit Manager  presented a report of the Director of Resources 
which informed the Committee of the contents of the Bribery Act and its 
implications for the Council. The report also sought support for the approval 
and communication of the Anti - Bribery Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2011 

 

42 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 
 


